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(Base: Americans 18+)
How much do you think global warming will harm...? (Cont’d.)

People in your community

Oct May Nov | March | March | Oct April Nov | April | Sept | March | Nov May June Jan Nov
2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008
(Unweighted
base) (1,304)((1,266)|(1,226)|(1,204) |(1,263) {(1,275) {(1,013) | (830) ((1,045)|(1,061)|(1,008)|(1,000)|(1,010)|(1,024)|(1,001)|(2,164)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
A great deal 21 16 19 15 14 16 17 14 17 19 12 11 12 11 15 13
A moderate
34 32 30 31 29 27 28 29 28 29 22 24 21 25 27 26
amount
Only a little 22 23 22 23 24 23 24 24 23 23 29 27 25 24 22 20
Not at all 15 18 20 19 20 22 20 23 18 15 24 21 21 21 24 17
Don’t know 8 10 9 12 14 11 11 10 13 13 13 18 18 19 12 23

People in the United States

Oct May Nov |March| Oct |March| Oct | April | Nov | April | Sept | March| Nov May | June Jan Nov
2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008
(Unweighted
base) (1,304)[(1,266)|(1,226)|(1,204) | (1,330){ (1,263) | (1,275)| (1,013)| (830) |(1,045)|(1,061)|(1,008)|(1,000)|(1,010)|(1,024)|(1,001)|(2,164)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
A great deal 34 25 28 24 23 19 23 23 23 22 26 18 15 16 16 22 21
A moderate 33 33 32 35 34 30 30 30 30 30 31 28 29 26 28 29 28
amount
Only a little 14 19 17 16 18 20 20 18 19 19 17 24 23 22 22 16 15
Not at all 11 15 15 15 14 17 17 18 20 16 12 18 17 17 17 22 14
Don’t know 7 9 8 10 12 14 11 11 8 12 13 12 16 18 18 12 22
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(Base: Americans 18+)
How much do you think global warming will harm...? (Cont’d.)
The world’s poor
Oct May Nov | March | Oct | March
2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) [(1,266)(1,226)|(1,204)|(1,330)|(1,263)
% % % % % %
A great deal 49 39 43 40 36 30
A moderate amount 21 23 21 22 26 23
Only a little 10 15 11 12 12 16
Not at all 10 13 13 13 13 16
Don’t know 9 10 12 14 13 15
People in developing countries
Oct May Nov |March| Oct |March| Oct | April | Nov | April | Sept | March | Nov May | June Jan Nov
2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008
(Un‘{)vaesif)hmd (1,304){(1,266)(1,226) |(1,204) |(1,330)|(1,263)|(1,275)|(1,013) | (830) [(1,045)|(1,061)|(1,008)|(1,000)|(1,010)|(1,024)|(1,001)|(2,164)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
A great deal 47 37 40 36 34 27 29 31 32 30 35 26 22 23 22 29 31
Amoderate 25 | 25 | 25 | 27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 24 | 24 | 25 | 29 | 26 | 28 | 21 | 28 | 25 | 22
amount
Only a little 10 16 12 12 13 17 16 17 17 18 10 19 17 19 17 14 11
Not at all 10 13 13 13 13 15 17 16 19 13 11 16 15 16 15 19 13
Don’t know 9 9 11 12 13 15 12 12 9 13 15 14 18 18 18 13 24
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(Base: Americans 18+)
How much do you think global warming will harm...? (Cont’d.)

Future generations of people

39

Oct May Nov |March| Oct |March| Oct | April | Nov | April | Sept |March| Nov May | June Jan Nov
2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008
(Unweighted
base) (1,304)|(1,266)((1,226){(1,204)|(1,330)((1,263){(1,275)|(1,013)| (830) |(1,045)((1,061)|(1,008)|(1,000)((1,010){(1,024)|(1,001){(2,164)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
A great deal 54 50 53 48 51 42 46 49 46 42 47 43 40 36 39 42 44
A moderate
amount 21 20 18 22 19 21 18 18 19 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 17
Only a little 8 10 9 8 8 10 11 10 11 12 9 12 13 10 11 9 7
Not at all 9 11 10 10 11 12 13 12 15 12 8 11 10 11 12 15 10
Don’t know 8 8 10 11 11 15 13 11 9 12 14 13 16 18 16 12 22
Plant and animal species
Oct May Nov | March | March | Oct April Nov April Sept | March | Nov May June Jan Nov
2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008
(Unweighted
base) (1,304) | (1,266) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,263) | (1,275) | (1,013) | (830) |(1,045)|(1,061)|(1,008)|(1,000)|(1,010)((1,024)|(1,001)|(2,164)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
A great deal 54 49 50 48 42 44 47 46 39 43 43 41 38 40 43 45
A moderate
21 22 19 23 21 20 19 19 24 25 21 19 18 21 19 17
amount
Only a little 9 10 10 9 12 10 12 11 13 11 13 16 12 12 11 8
Not at all 8 11 11 11 12 13 12 15 13 8 10 10 12 13 15 9
Don’t know 8 8 9 10 13 12 11 8 10 13 12 15 17 15 12 20
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(Base: Americans 18+)
Worldwide, over the next 20 years, do you think global warming will cause more or less of the following, if nothing is
done to address it?

Refugees
Oct
2017

(Unweighted base) (1,304)

%
Many more 27
A few more 18
No difference 25
A few less 2
Many less 1
Don’t know 25

Disease epidemics
Oct
2017

(Unweighted base) (1,304)

%
Many more 22
A few more 23
No difference 24
A few less 2
Many less 1
Don’t know 26
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Worldwide, over the next 20 years, do you think global warming will cause more or less of the following, if nothing is
done to address it? (Cont'd.)

Abandoning large coastal cities due to rising sea levels

Oct
2017

(Unweighted base) (1,304)

%
Many more 26
A few more 26
No difference 22
A few less 2
Many less 1
Don’t know 21

Famines and food shortages
Oct
2017

(Unweighted base) (1,304)

%
Many more 31
A few more 27
No difference 17
A few less 1
Many less 1
Don’t know 20
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Worldwide, over the next 20 years, do you think global warming will cause more or less of the following, if nothing is
done to address it? (Cont'd.)

Extinctions of plant and animal species

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Many more 31
A few more 28
No difference 17
A few less 1
Many less 1
Don’t know 20
Forest fires
Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Many more 36
A few more 23
No difference 18
A few less 1
Many less 1
Don’t know 19
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Worldwide, over the next 20 years, do you think global warming will cause more or less of the following, if nothing is
done to address it? (Cont'd.)

Intense hurricanes

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Many more 38
A few more 22
No difference 17
A few less 1
Many less 1
Don’t know 19
Severe air pollution
Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Many more 37
A few more 24
No difference 17
A few less 2
Many less 1
Don’t know 18
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Worldwide, over the next 20 years, do you think global warming will cause more or less of the following, if nothing is
done to address it? (Cont'd.)

Floods
Oct
2017

(Unweighted base) (1,304)

%
Many more 36
A few more 24
No difference 16
A few less 1
Many less 1
Don’t know 19

Droughts and water shortages

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Many more 37
A few more 26
No difference 15
A few less 1
Many less 1
Don’t know 17
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Worldwide, over the next 20 years, do you think global warming will cause more or less of the following, if nothing is
done to address it? (Cont'd.)

Severe heat waves

Oct
2017

(Unweighted base) (1,304)

%
Many more 40
A few more 24
No difference 15
A few less 1
Many less 1
Don’t know 17

Melting glaciers
Oct
2017

(Unweighted base) (1,304)

%
Many more 43
A few more 24
No difference 13
A few less 1
Many less 1
Don’t know 15
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[Respondents were presented a list of impacts for which they selected "many more" or "a few more." If only one
impact was endorsed, it was automatically entered as the impact most worried about. If no impacts were endorsed,
this question was not asked.]

Which one of these impacts of global warming are you most worried about?

Oct
2017

(Unweighted base) (1,304)

%
Not asked (no response of "many more" or "a few 27
more" for any of the impacts)
Droughts and water shortages 12
Melting glaciers 9
Extinctions of plants and animal species 9
Intense hurricanes 8
Famines and food shortages 8
Severe air pollution 6
Severe heat waves 6
Abandoning large coastal cities due to rising sea 5
levels
Floods 3
Disease epidemics 3
Forest fires 2
Refugees 1
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(Base: Americans 18+)
How often do you discuss global warming with your family and friends?

47

Oct May Nov | March [ Oct | March | Oct April Nov | April | Sept | March | Nov May | June Jan Nov

2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008

(Un\{)v:sig)hted (1,304)((1,266)((1,226)|(1,204)|(1,330)|(1,263)((1,275)|(1,013) | (830) |(1,045)|(1,061)|(1,008)|(1,000)|(1,010)((1,024)|(1,001)(2,164)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Often 6 5 6 4 5 3 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 4 5 5 5
Occasionally 32 28 27 27 30 23 24 28 23 28 26 24 26 26 30 29 35
Rarely 37 36 36 36 33 38 36 39 38 39 38 40 39 41 39 34 33
Never 25 31 31 32 32 36 37 29 34 28 34 30 29 28 25 30 26

(Base: Americans 18+)
About how often do you hear about global warming in the media (TV, movies, radio, newspapers/news websites,

magazines, etc.)?

Oct May
2017 2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304) (1,266)
% %
At least once a week 24 23
At least once a month 28 20
Several times a year 25 26
Once a year or less often 7 9
Never 3 9
Not sure/No answer 13 13
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(Base: Americans 18+)

48

About how often do you hear other people you know (your family, friends, co-workers, etc.) talk about global

warming?
Oct May
2017 2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304) (1,266)
% %
At least once a week 7 6
At least once a month 17 13
Several times a year 24 21
Once a year or less often 21 22
Never 18 28
Not sure/No answer 12 11

(Base: Americans 18+)

When you use social media, how often do you share a news story, headline, or story about global warming that you
have read or seen on other websites?

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Several times a day 1
Almost every day 2
Every few days 5
Once a week 6
Every few weeks 20
Never 65
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(Base: Americans 18+)
How important is the issue of global warming to you personally?

49

Oct May Nov |March| Oct |March| Oct | April | Nov | April | Sept | March| Nov May | June Jan Nov

2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008

(Unweighted base) |(1,304)((1,266)((1,226){(1,204)|(1,330)|(1,263)|(1,275)|(1,013)| (830) |(1,045)|(1,061)((1,008)((1,000)|(1,010)|(1,024)|(1,001)|(2,164)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Ei‘lgjf;;g 12 | 10 | 10 9 7 6 5 8 8 8 6 6 6 7 6 5 10
Very important 19 16 17 17 18 15 16 17 14 13 17 14 13 15 18 14 20
lsrfl’;’j::;ftt 37 | 38 | 34 | 35 | 37 | 35 | 37 | 38 | 33 36 | 36 | 40 | 40 | 37 | 38 | 37 | 39
Not too important 19 22 22 22 21 24 24 21 25 24 24 23 24 24 24 23 18
Not atall important | 14 15 16 17 17 20 18 16 18 18 17 15 15 14 14 19 11

(Base: Americans 18+)
How much had you thought about global warming before today?

Oct May Nov | March| Oct |March| Oct | April | Nov | April | Sept | March| Nov | May | June Jan Nov

2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008

(Unweighted base)  |(1,304)((1,266)|(1,226)|(1,204){(1,330)|(1,263)((1,275)|(1,013)| (830) [(1,045)|(1,061)|(1,008)|(1,000)|(1,010)((1,024)|(1,001)|(2,164)
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Alot/Some 54 50 47 51 50 44 45 51 45 47 49 44 44 45 55 45 55
Alot 22 18 20 16 17 15 14 16 14 16 17 15 14 12 17 14 20
Some 32 31 27 35 34 29 31 35 31 30 32 30 30 33 37 30 35
Alittle/Not at all 46 50 53 49 50 56 55 49 54 53 51 55 54 53 45 53 45
Alittle 32 33 37 33 33 35 35 34 37 37 34 39 38 37 32 35 32
Not at all 14 17 16 16 17 21 20 15 17 16 17 16 16 16 13 18 12
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(Base: Americans 18+)
Which of the following statements comes closest to your view?

Oct May Nov |March| Oct |March| Oct | April | Nov | April | Sept | March| Nov May | June Jan Nov
2017 | 2017 | 2016 | 2016 | 2015 | 2015 | 2014 | 2014 | 2013 | 2013 | 2012 | 2012 | 2011 | 2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 2008

(Unweighted

base) (1,304)((1,266) |(1,226){(1,204)|(1,330) |(1,263)|(1,275)|(1,013) | (830) |(1,045)|(1,061)|(1,008)|(1,000)(1,010)|(1,024)|(1,001)|(2,164)

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Humans can
reduce global
warming, and we 5 7 5 6 4 6 7 6 5 3 5 4 4 5 4 10 6
are going to do so
successfully

Humans could
reduce global
warming, but it’s
unclear at this 48 48 48 47 42 46 44 42 40 45 49 45 45 40 46 43 50
point whether we
will do what'’s
needed

Humans could
reduce global
warming, but
people aren’t 25 24 23 25 26 24 22 25 25 24 22 21 24 24 21 17 22
willing to change
their behavior, so
we're not going to

Humans can’t
reduce global

) s 15 12 15 13 18 12 17 16 16 16 15 19 15 18 18 15 16
warming, even if it

is happening
Global warming 7 8 9 8 9 13 10 10 13 11 8 9 9 10 10 13 5
isn’t happening
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(Base: Americans 18+)

In your opinion, do you think global warming is...

An environmental issue

51

Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 78 76 78 78 76
No 11 11 10 11 11
Not sure 10 11 12 11 12
No answer 2 1 1 1 1
A scientific issue
Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 71 70 71 73 71
No 15 15 14 13 13
Not sure 13 14 14 14 15
No answer 2 1 1 1 2
An agricultural (farming, food) issue
Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 66 65 62 65 64
No 19 20 22 17 19
Not sure 14 15 15 16 16
No answer 1 1 1 1 2
A severe weather issue
Oct Nov March
2017 2016 2016
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204)
% % %
Yes 65 61 63
No 19 23 19
Not sure 15 15 17
No answer 1 1 1

YALE PROGRAM ON

2 Climate Change
® Communication

GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
CENTER for CLIMATE CHANGE
COMMUNICATION



Climate Change in the American Mind: October 2017

(Base: Americans 18+)

In your opinion, do you think global warming is... (Cont'd.)

A health issue

52

Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 62 62 61 62 58
No 23 22 22 21 24
Not sure 13 15 16 16 17
No answer 2 1 1 1 2
An economic issue
Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 60 60 61 63 60
No 23 23 23 19 22
Not sure 15 16 15 17 16
No answer 2 1 1 1 2
A political issue
Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 60 56 56 56 54
No 24 28 27 26 27
Not sure 14 15 16 17 17
No answer 2 1 1 1 2
A moral issue
Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 41 37 39 41 35
No 42 45 41 39 44
Not sure 15 17 19 19 19
No answer 2 1 1 1 2
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(Base: Americans 18+)

In your opinion, do you think global warming is... (Cont'd.)

A national security issue

53

Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 29 27 26 23 26
No 50 53 51 50 53
Not sure 19 19 21 26 20
No answer 2 1 1 1 1
A poverty issue
Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 28 25 27 26 24
No 52 54 51 50 53
Not sure 18 20 22 24 21
No answer 2 1 1 1 2
A social justice (fairness issue)
Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 26 24 23 27 23
No 51 52 51 46 53
Not sure 20 22 25 25 22
No answer 2 1 1 1 2
A religious issue
Oct Nov March Oct March
2017 2016 2016 2015 2015
(Unweighted base) (1,304) | (1,226) | (1,204) | (1,330) | (1,263)
% % % % %
Yes 9 8 10 12 10
No 77 73 71 67 71
Not sure 12 17 17 20 18
No answer 2 1 1 1 2
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(Base: Americans 18+)
Which statement below best reflects your view?

[For those who respond "global warming is affecting weather in the Unites States]
How much do you think global warming is affecting weather in the United States?

Oct May Nov March April Nov April
2017 2017 2016 2016 2014 2013 2013
(Unweighted base) (1,304) (1,266) (1,226) (1,204) (1,013) (830) (1,045)
% % % % % % %
Global warming is
affecting the weather in
the United States 64 >9 60 60 >7 56 >8
(Total)
Alot 33 25 24 24 22 22 23
Some 23 28 26 28 25 26 27
A little 6 5 8 7 9 6 6
Don’t know/Refused 2 2 2 1 2 2 2
Global warming is not
affecting weather in the 6 5 7 5 8 7 7
United States
Global warming isn t 3 10 9 9 10 13 10
happening
Don’t know 18 21 21 20 19 17 19
Prefer not to answer 5 5 4 5 5 5 5
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(Base: Americans 18+)
Do you think global warming made each of the following worse or not?

[If “yes” selected] Do you think global warming made each of the following a little worse, moderately worse, or a lot
worse?

The heat wave in northern California in September, 2017

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Yes, global warming 55
made this worse (Total)
A lot worse 23
Moderately worse 20
A little worse 10
Don’t know 2
No, global warming did 19
not make this worse
Don’t know 24

Hurricanes Harvey, Irma, and Maria (which struck the U.S. in the summer and fall, 2017)

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Yes, global warming 54
made this worse (Total)
A lot worse 28
Moderately worse 17
A little worse 7
Don’t know 1
No, global warming did 21
not make this worse
Don’t know 24
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(Base: Americans 18+)
Do you think global warming made each of the following worse or not? (Cont'd.)

[If “yes” selected] Do you think global warming made each of the following a little worse, moderately worse, or a lot
worse? (Cont'd.)

Wildfires in the western U.S. in the summer and fall, 2017

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Yes, global warming 52
made this worse (Total)
A lot worse 25
Moderately worse 16
A little worse 8
Don’t know 2
No, global warming did 23
not make this worse
Don’t know 24

The heat wave that grounded planes in Phoenix, Arizona in June, 2017

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Yes, global warming 51
made this worse (Total)
A lot worse 19
Moderately worse 20
A little worse 9
Don’t know 2
No, global warming did 19
not make this worse
Don’t know 28
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(Base: Americans 18+)
Do you think global warming made each of the following worse or not? (Cont'd.)

[If “yes” selected] Do you think global warming made each of the following a little worse, moderately worse, or a lot
worse? (Cont'd.)

The earthquake that struck Mexico in September, 2017

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Yes, global warming 26
made this worse (Total)
A lot worse 13
Moderately worse 8
A little worse 5
Don’t know 1
No, global warming did 42
not make this worse
Don’t know 30

How interested would you be in learning more about how global warming is or is not affecting extreme weather
events?

Oct
2017
(Unweighted base) (1,304)
%
Very interested 22
Moderately interested 30
A little bit interested 25
Not at all interested 22
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Appendix II: Survey Method

The data in this report are based on a nationally representative survey of 1,304 American adults, aged 18
and older. The survey was conducted October 20 - November 1, 2017. All questionnaires were self-
administered by respondents in a web-based environment. The survey took, on average, 23 minutes to
complete.

The sample was drawn from GfK’s KnowledgePanel®, an online panel of members drawn using
probability sampling methods. Prospective members are recruited using a combination of random digit
dial and address-based sampling techniques that cover virtually all (non-institutional) resident phone
numbers and addresses in the United States. Those contacted who would choose to join the panel but do
not have access to the Internet are loaned computers and given Internet access so they may participate.

The sample therefore includes a representative cross-section of American adults - irrespective of
whether they have Internet access, use only a cell phone, etc. Key demographic variables were weighted,
post survey, to match U.S. Census Bureau norms.

The survey instrument was designed by Anthony Leiserowitz, Seth Rosenthal, and Matthew Cutler of Yale
University, and Edward Maibach, Connie Roser-Renouf, and John Kotcher of George Mason University.

Sample details and margins of error

All samples are subject to some degree of sampling error - that is, statistical results obtained from a
sample can be expected to differ somewhat from results that would be obtained if every member of the
target population were interviewed. Average margins of error for each wave, at the 95% confidence level,
are plus or minus 3 percentage points except where noted.

October 2017: Fielded October 20 - November 1 (n=1,304)
May 2017: Fielded May 18 - June 6 (n=1,266)
November 2016: Fielded November 18 - December 1 (n=1,226).
March 2016: Fielded March 18 - 31 (n=1,204).
October 2015: Fielded September 30 - October 19 (n=1,330).
March 2015: Fielded February 27 - March 10 (n=1,263).
October 2014: Fielded October 17 - 28 (n=1,275).
April 2014: Fielded April 15 - 22 (n=1,013).
November 2013: Fielded November 23 - December 9 (n=830).
April 2013: Fielded April 10 - 15 (n=1,045).
September 2012: Fielded August 31 - September 12 (n=1,061).
March 2012: Fielded March 12 - March 30 (n=1,008).
November 2011: Fielded October 20 - November 16 (n=1,000).
May 2011: Fielded April 23 - May 12 (n=1,010).
June 2010: Fielded May 14 - June 1 (n=1,024).
January 2010: Fielded December 24, 2009 - January 3, 2010 (n=1,001).
November 2008: Fielded October 7 - November 12 (n=2,164).
o Data were collected over two periods: from October 7 - October 20 and from October 24 -
November 12. Margin of error plus or minus 2 percentage points.
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Rounding error

For tabulation purposes, percentage points are rounded to the nearest whole number. As a result,
percentages in a given chart may total slightly higher or lower than 100%. Summed response categories
(e.g., "strongly agree" + "somewhat agree") are rounded after sums are calculated (e.g., 1.3% + 1.3% =
2.6%, which, after rounding = 3%).
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Appendix III: Sample Demographics

N %
(unweighted)  (weighted)
Total 1,304 100
-]
Men 637 48
Women 667 52
-]
Millennial (18-36) 305 33
Generation X (37-52) 309 25
Baby Boomer (53-71) 532 33
Silent Generation (72+ 158 9
Less than high school 80 11
High school graduate 340 29
Some college/Associate degree/Technical degree 386 29
College graduate 269 17
Post graduate 229 15
-]
<$25K 167 15
$25K - <$50K 267 20
$50K - <$75K 225 17
$75K - <$100K 202 14
$100K - <$125K 156 11
$125K+ 287 23
-]
White, non-Hispanic 943 64
Black, African-American non-Hispanic 121 12
Hispanic 145 16
Other non-HisEanic 95 8
Northeast 227 18
Midwest 312 21
South 469 38
West 296 24
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